consideration all of the relevant facts and circumstances when applying each step of the model to contracts with their
customers. The standard also specifies the accounting for the incremental costs of obtaining a contract and the costs directly
related to fulfilling a contract.

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognized when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at
an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

 - 10 -

CAN-FITE BIOPHARMA LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
U.S. dollars in thousands (except for share and per share data)

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

The Company adopted IFRS 15 using the modified retrospective method of adoption and elected to apply that method to all
contracts that were not completed at the date of initial application. The table below shows the impact of IFRS 15 as of January
1, 2018, as of June 30, 2018 and for the six months then ended:

   As of January 1, 2018

As reported
(IFRS 15)   Adjustments

IAS 18
(excluding
impact of
IFRS 15)

 Current liabilities
 Deferred revenues  $ 280  $ 50  $ 330

 Non - current liabilities
 Deferred revenues  $ 1,246   $ (400)   $ 846

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
 Accumulated deficit  $ (94,052)  $ (350)  $ (93,702)

   As of June 30, 2018

As reported
(IFRS 15)   Adjustments

IAS 18
(excluding
impact of
IFRS 15)

 Current liabilities
 Deferred revenues  $ 792  $ 108  $ 900

 Non - current liabilities
 Deferred revenues  $ 2,317  $ (637)  $ 1,680

 Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company
 Accumulated deficit  $ (94,052)  $ (350)  $ (93,702)

Six months ended June 30, 2018

(Unaudited)

As reported
(IFRS 15)   Adjustments

IAS 18
(excluding
impact of
IFRS 15)

 Revenues  $ 902  $ (82)  $ 820
 Operating expenses   4,457   -   4,457
 Operating loss   (3,555)   (82)   (3,637)
 Financial income, net   590   223   813
 Loss  $ (2,965)  $ 141  $ (2,824)

 Basic and diluted net loss per share  $ 0.08  $ -  $ 0.08

 11

CAN-FITE BIOPHARMA LTD.

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
U.S. dollars in thousands (except for share and per share data)

NOTE 2:- SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT.)

In implementing IFRS 15, the Company considered the following:

(1) Variable consideration:

Some contracts with customers provide a right of return, trade discounts or volume rebates. Currently, the Company
recognizes revenue from achieving milestones, net of returns and allowances, trade discounts and volume rebates. If